

Shri. K. B. Parab,
V/s.
Karachi Maharashtra S.P.M. and others.

Common order passed below Exh. 14, 15 and 17
(Date – 11.06.2025)

These three applications are filed by the appellant for continuation of ad-interim order passed below Exh. 5.

2. Exh. 14 was filed on 02.04.2025 and Exh. 15 was filed on 15.04.2025. Due to medical leave of Presiding Officer of this School Tribunal both applications are kept on record without any order, thus, the applications filed below Exh. 17 dated 11.06.2025 is taken into consideration alongwith these two exhibits.

3. As a matter of fact ad-interim injunction was granted on 15.02.2025 is extended till 02.04.2025 by order below Exh. 09. The appellant has filed his affidavit in support of the present application. In said affidavit on oath, he has stated that still the Education Officer has not granted approval to the respondent no. 4 and he is signatory authority as a in charge. Therefore, there is no change in situation is in existence as per the day of extension of ad-interim relief till 02.04.2025.

4. Considering all these aspects ad-interim order passed below Exh. 5 is extended till next date.

5. The appellant is directed to take proper steps to secure the presence of all the respondents, on event of failure the ad-interim injunction would be vacated.

Date :- 11.06.2025
Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.